THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1 day of October, 2013

BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN”)
AND

MARKHAM STOUFFVILLE HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to September 30, 2013;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further six-month period with the joint intention of finalizing and executing an H-SAA for
the period April 1, 2014 — March 31, 2017;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

20 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Term. The reference to “September 30, 2013” in Article 3.2 is deleted and
replaced with “March 31, 2014”.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on October
1, 2013. Ali other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and

M
H-SAA Amending Agreement —extension to March 31, 2014

Page 1



supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK
By:

John-Langs, Chair Date 7
Andby:~ ) |
e Ty gz . s
o, P97 50 a8 D0/
Kim Baker, CEQ Date

MARKHAM STOUFFVILLE HOSPITAL

By:
5//? ; ¢ & s
T 1 TP T Y i Y
O 5{,};’;{{; ALLAL o & 3/ A S
Jennifer Hawkins, Board Chair Date

~ ) Ny .
(Il (e 3/ 2043
Janet Béed, CEO Date

H-SAA Amending Agreement —extension to March 31, 2014 Page 2



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 905

Hospital Name Markham Stouffville Hospital

Hospital Legal Name Markham Stouffville Hospital

Site Name: Markham Stouffville Hospital

b R i T R I T ) S U DR = AV ST,
Intended Purpose or Use of Funding Estimated’ Funding Allocation
BT O N e P T L T SN | P Pk
|General Operations $0
| Patient Based Funding- HBAM $37,627,917
| _Global Funding® $73,934,321
| PCOP $25,592,105
|Patient Based Funding - Quality-Based Procedures S
Unilateral Primary Hip Replacement $1,682,240 $8,996
Unilateral Primary Knee Replacement $2,890,915 $7,813
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary hip replacement $64,843 $6,484
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary knee replacement $52,701 $4,791
Unilateral Cataracts $0 $0
Bilateral Cataracts $0 $0
Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment $571,812 $0
Chronic Obstructive Puimonary Disease $994,860 $6,768
[ Non-Cardiac Vascular - Aortic Aneurysm $0 $0
Non-Cardiac Vascular - Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease $0 $0
Congestive Heart Failure $1,848,507 $8,143
Stroke Hemmorhage $364,810 $15,200
Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified $986,711 $8,810
Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack $132,307 $4,009
Endoscopy $1,491,102 $0
|Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") 5 b
| _General Surgery N/A $146,900
Pediatric Surgery N/A $30,200
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions NIA $26,400
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) NIA $773,500
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) N/A $0
Computed Tomography (CT) N/A $80,000
Other WTS Funding N/A $0
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") P
Cardiac Surgery $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
| Neurosciences $0 $0
| Bariatric Surgery $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Other Provincial Program Funding () $0 $0
|Other Funding
Grant in Lieu of Taxes $0 $22,050
Ontario Renal Funding* $0 $0
Diabetes Education Program $1,269,665 $0
| Chronic Care Bed Funding $0 $900
I.‘ ED Pay for Results $0 $1,270,100
o 73 B R T ,’-'j:‘.;'-.i_‘? R R M
:" Total 13/14 Estimated Funding Allocation $149,504,816 $2,350,050
" Esth 4 funding all are subject to and written confi by the LHIN.

Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.
Iaﬂmmmmdmmwmmwmw.mum
|/ Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN,

“uwsm‘hmnmmmmmms.sdmu-m m!mummm‘hmmdmmm.

A ”anmﬁmwrﬁrlm




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 905 ]
Hospital Name Markham Stouffville Hospital
Hospital Legal Name Markham Stouffville Hogpital
Site Name: Markham Stouffville Hospital
- 1N Balance and Supplemental Reporting : R T
201314
i Q2 - Apr 01-13- to Sept 30-13 31-Oct-2013
; Q3 - Apr 01-13- to Dec 31-13 31-Jan-2014
Q4 — Apr 01-13- to March 31-14 31-May-2014 B
A 2014-2015
Q2 - Apr 01-14- to Sept 30-14 31-Oct-2014 1
i Q3 - Apr 01-14- to Dec 31-14 31-Jan-2015
-_ Q4 - Apr 01-14- to March 31-15 31-May-2015
; 2015-2016
3 Q2 - Apr 01-15- to Sept 30-15 31-0ct-2015
! Q3 - Apr 01-15- to Dec 31-15 31-Jan-2016
Q4 - Apr 01-15- to March 31-16 31-May-2016 [
- A {!;:; W g 7
i 5 Vit
: 2013-14 31-May-2014
' 2014-15 31-May-2015
1 2015-16 31-May-2016
s Vs i
1 2013-14 31-May-2014
2014-15 31-May-2015
2015-18 31-May-2016
“Fren t. . i = “:-i' Tt | \.-
2013-14 30-Apr-2014
2014-15 30-Apr-2015
[ 2015-16 30-Apr-2016




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Idertitication #: 505 ]
Hoapital Name Markham Stoufivitle Hoepltal
Hospital Legal Name Markham Stouttvilie Hospital
Sita Name, Markham Stouiville Hospital

L

i
!
i

O0th Percontile ER LOS for Admitied Patients Hours I TBD I

B0t P ER LOS for No Compies (CTAS 111 30-dwy Remdmasion of Paients with Stroke or Transient

Putents Hhors | T8O l Ischamic Altack (TIA) 1o Acute Care for All DI Percantnge
90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-Admitted Minor Uneomyicated Percent of Stroe Patients Discharged to Inpatient

(CTAS IV-V) Pationts Hu Rehabiation Following an Acute Stroke Hospialzation Peroaciage
90t Percantite Walt Times for Cancer Sargery Days I NAY ’ :.'““'“"."‘:.:"'“W"m““’""‘ Percentage
mmwurmummm-mm Days E Hospital Standaniized Manaity Retio Percentage
\m* Wadt Times for Surgery Days I MNA* l Readmissions Within 30 Days for Selected CMGs Rmo

00t Percantile Walt Times for Jount Replacement (Hip)

W

> Adjusied Working Funds Funding

> Adjusted Working Funds as & % of Total Revenus Percentage
Ratio
Ratio
Ratio

» Current Ristio
> Adpsted Working Funds Current Ratio
> Dabt Aatio

Q0th Percantile Wadt Times for Joint Replacement (Knee)

§
z

20t Percentile Wait Tumes for Diagnostic MR Scan

§
z

L

|90th Parcentite Wit Tines tor Diagnostic CT Scan

Rate of Py Rate

Central Line Infection Rate CasesDays

Rate of Hospdsl Aoy Cases of Ch Difficile Rate

Rate of Hospal Acquired Cases of Aaie

Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of - e

Part Il - H s R overmance

Current Rato (Consoldated) Ratio 240 _] Lao.n I Total Margn (Hospltal Sector Only) Percentage
Total Margin (Consolidated) Percontage [ 0.00% ]I 0% - 2% Imwurﬂ-mm—- Percentage

Percentage of Pakd Sick Time (Full-Time)

Percentage of Paxd Ovortme

Part W - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, sHealth

|Repeat Unscheduled Emargency Vists Within 30 Days for
Percentage ALC Days (closed cases) Porcentage 8O —I L T8O | Mental Heath Condtans Vet

Repoat Unscheduled Emangency Visits Within 30 Days for
‘Substance Abuse Condiions

L JWM‘—WWW‘! — . .

“Refar fo 201315 H-SAA -1 for further detalis.
** Adjusted Working Capital: Under Consideration
‘mmmmmwmmuuwm for 90th F Wait Times. nuwnmmmu-ummumwc—mmhm—

 Target.




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA
Identification # 905 ]
Hospital Name Markham Stoufivile Hospial
Hospial Lagal Name Markham Stouffvile Hospital
Site Name, Markham Stouffvile Hospital

_ Measuroment uni
I 201314 201314
Performance T Performance Standard
Weighted Cases 3933 »3,540
Weighted Cases 72 > 13,848
Day Surgery Wesghtsd Visits / 2,386 >2,147
| npatent Mental Healtn Waighted Patient Days 13,858 > 11,009
L;! Inpatent Renabdtation Weightea Cases se8 >483
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patant Days 4139 >3.518
Eiderty Capaal Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Inpatient Days 0
| Ambuistory Care Visits 82,850 > 68,312
Part Il - HOSPITAL SPECIALIZED SERVICES
Cochiear Impiants Cases 0 o
Cleft Paiate Cases 0 0
HIV Outpatiant Clinics Viadts 0
Saxual Assaun/D A T Ciinics Vists 0
[Partin- WA TIME voLUMES gk oo
Genaral Burgery Cases 510 68
Pasdiatnc Surgary Cases 70 18
Hp & Knee Replacoment - Revisions Cases 1 3
Immmm Toetal Hours 2,080 2975
Ontanio Breast Screening Magnetic R Imaging (OBSP MR1) Total Hours 0 ]
Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours 2480 320
Part IV - PROVINCIAL PROGRAMS 3‘:"".‘ “‘i‘:
Cardiac Surgery Cases NA NA
IHCMMva Cases NA NA
 |Cartiac Services- interventional Cardiclogy Cases NA NA
| cansiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases NA NA
Organ Transplantation Cases NA NA
Neuroscences Cases NA NA
Regional Trauma Casen NA NA
PartV - QUALITY BASED PROCEDURES 2013/14 Volume
L Primary Hip R Volumes 187
Undateral Primary Knee Replacement Volumes a0
in R for primary hip replacement Veolumes 10
Inpatient Rehabsitation for undateral primary knee replacement Volumes 1
Unitaters! Cataracts Volumes ]
Bilateral Cataracts Voumes 0
ch upy 6 ™ Vokumas b
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Dissase Violumes 147
Acute inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aorlic Aneurysm (AA) Volumes 0
[Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower y Occhisive Diseasa (LEOD) e s
Congestive Hean Faikire Volumes 27
Strohe Hemorrhage Volumes 24
| stroke ischemic or Unspeciied Volumes 12
| |Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) Volumes 1
| |Endoscopy Volumes TBD




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #:
Hospital Name
Hospital Legal Name

905 i

Markham Stouffville Hospital

Markham Stouffville Hospital

Site Name: Markham Stouffville Hospital
m—
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
- 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation

E-heaith

In support of the Provincial e-Health strategy, the Hospital will comply with any lechnical and information
management standards. including those related to architecture, technology, privacy and security These
are set for health service providers by the MOHLTC or the LHIN within the timeframes set by the MOHLTC
of the LHIN as the case may be. The Hospital will implement and use the approved provincial eMHealth
solutions identified in the LHIN eHealth plan, and implement technology solutions that are compatible or
interoperable with the provincial blueprint and with the LHIN eHealth plan. The expectation is that any
compliance requirements will be rolled out within reasonable implementation timelines. The level of
available resources will be considered in any required implementations

efHealth-related discussions will take place at the Central LHIN eHealth Adwisory Council. The Hospital is
required to appoint a senior staff member responsible for eHealth decision-making as a commitiee
member

Performance T

- 2013-14 -

Quality

Hospitals are required to submit a copy of their Qualty Improvement Plan to the LHIN concurrently with or
prior 1o the submission to Health Quality Ontario for information purposes and use |n hospital service
accountability agreement quality indicator target satting

] 5. ANy AT
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
- 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation

Community Engagement and Heaith Equity

The Hospital will provide the LHIN an annual Community Engagement Plan by November 26, 2013 and a
biennial Health Equity Plan by Novemnber 29, 2013

Performance T;

- 2013-14

Peer Accountability, Imtegration and Long-
Term Solutions to Advance the Local

[Lisaith System

The Hospital will continue to work collaboratively with other hospitals, other health service providers and
with the Central LHIN to advance the strategic direction of the local health system as outlined in the

Integrated Health Service Plan. The Hospital will consult with the LHIN as appropriate when developing
plans and setting priorities for the delivery of its health services. From time to time. the LHIN may establish
special purpose committees or working groups to support the advancement of LHIN and provincial priorities
for which equitable representation from the Hospital will be sought,

T e o Uiy LA, e e, T

2 L LA s iy

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the

Schedules



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

\dentification #: 905 ]
Hospital Name Markham Stouftville Hospital
Hospital L.egal Name Markham Stouftville Hospitai
Site Name: Markham Stouffville Hospital
Performance Indicator Performance

- 201314 -

Performance Obligation
Capital Intiatives

When planning for capital iniiatives, the Hospital will comply with the requirements outhined in the Ministry
of Heaith & Long-Term Care's Capital Planning Manual (1998) and MOHLTC-LHIN Joint Review Framework
[for Early Capital Planning Stages (2010), as may be updated or amended from time to time.  In this

context, “capial infiatives” refer to initatives of the Hospital in relation to the construction, renewal or
renovation of a facility or site

Performance Indicator Performance T,
- 201314 -

Ontarnio Stroke Network The hospital will collaborate with the Ontano Stroke Network and contnbute to planning related to stroke
services

- 2013-14 -

Performance Obligation
Cardiac Care Network of Ontano

The hospital will collaborate with the Ontano Cardiac Care Network

and contnbute to planning related 1o
cardiac services

[ LHINPromy

Performance Indicator Performance Performance Standard
Surgical & Diagnostic Wait Times Cancer 9 50 /o zo 1 3_1 4 900/0 - 1 OOOA)

Poclmamtill!mn

Percent of Prionty IV Cases Completed Within Access Target for Cancer Surgery
(Priority V: B4 days)

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the
Schedules



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 905 ]
Hospital Name Markham Stouffville Hospital 2013-14 Schedule C -
Hospital Legal Name Markham Stouttville Hospital l~ H IN Indicat = L A - i
Site Name: Markham Stouffville Hospital ndicators & volumes
Performance Indicator Performance T: Performance Standard
Surgical & Diagnostic Wail Times MRI
TBD 2013-14 TBD :
Performance Obligation b
Percent of Pnonty IV Cases Completed Wihin Access Target for Dragnostic MRI Scan A
(Priority IV: 28 days)
Performance Indicator Performance T. Performance Standard
Surgical & Diagnostic Wait Times CT
TBD 2013-14 TBD b
Performance Obligation <
Percent of Pronty IV Cases Completed Within Access Target for Diagnostic CT Scan i
(Prority IV: 28 days)
Performance Indicator Performance T Performance Standard
Surgical & Diagnostic Wait Times: Hip TBD 2013 14 TBD
WPercen'. of Prionity IV Cases Completed Within Access Target for Hip Replacement Surgery )
(Priority IV: 182 days)
Performance Indicator Performance Performance Standard
Surgical & Diagnostic Wail Times: Knee
TBD 2013-14 TBD
Performance Obligation 2
Percent of Pronty IV Cases Completed Within Access Target for Knee Replacement Surgery {Prionty IV: e
182 days) &
Once negotiated, an amendment wili be made under sectio
Schedules

n 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 905 ]
Hospital Name Markham Stoufiville Hospital
Hospital L egal Name Markham Stouffville Hospital
Site Name: Markham Stouffvilie Hospital

THIN Priority
Performance Indicator

Performance Target

Diabetes Education Programs Chents

2,730 201314

Performance Obligation

Diabetes Education Programs are required to submit a quarery report outlining activities set out within the
Central LHIN template

[ LHIN Prionity

Performance Indicator

e TV
Diabetes Education Programs Visits

Performance Target Performance Standard k

10,579 2013-14 -

Performance Obligation

Diabetes Education Programs are required 1o submit a quarterly report outhining activities set out within the
Central LHIN tempiate

— [ANPomy - ' —
Performance Indicator Performance Ti Performance Standard
- 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation

Local Partnership

The Local Partnership will support the successful implementation of Health System Funding Reform by
eNncouraging a supportive change management environment locally and across Ontano. The Local
Partnership will act as an advisory group facilitating clinical, financial and decision support advice to and
J'rom the LHINS and Ministry

The hospital is required to appoint two represantatives as members of the Local Partnership based on the
Jlollowing areas of expertise’ Clinical and program leadership and change management; Financial
Jleadership. Clinical health informatics and decision support, and Quality and process performance
jimprovement

11;_

[

Performance Ti

- 201314 -

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwiss set outin the

Schedules



L]

L]

"_!OOQQOOUQQQQOCIQQQ

Sle|ole

i
k.

5
;

speg man

uwld jendsoH $L02- CLOZ




